
RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF 
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2012-__ 
VAR2012-0006 (Pierview Hotel Sign Variance) 

 
WHEREAS, applicant Broadway Investment Partners, LLC has requested three variances in 
the Downtown zoning district; (1) a variance from LDC Sec. 30-154(b) requirement of a 
three-foot setback from the right-of-way for a monument sign to permit the sign to be 
setback 12 inches from the right-of-way; (2) a variance from LDC Sec. 30-154(c) 
requirement that the bottom of a monument sign cannot be more than eighteen (18) inches 
above the highest adjacent grade to permit the existing monument sign to be elevated 48 
inches above the highest adjacent grade; and (3) a variance from LDC Sec. 30-154(c) 
requirement that monument signs cannot exceed five (5) feet in height to permit the 
existing monument sign to be elevated eight (8) feet in height; and  
 
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1160 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL  
33931; and   
 
WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 24-46-23-
W3-00009.0000 and the legal description is provided as follows: 
 
From the Southwest corner of Block E, of that certain subdivision known as CRESCENT PARK 
ADDITION, according to the map or plat thereof on file and recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 46, 
of the public records of Lee County, Florida; on the East line of Section 24, Township 46 South, 
Range 23 East, Lee County, Florida, run South along said line 53.24 feet to the South line of an 
existing County Road right-of-way 50 feet wide and Point of Beginning of the lands herein 
described; thence Northwesterly at an inclusive angle of 69°54’ with said section line along 
the South line of said right-of-way a distance of 122.63 feet; thence Southwesterly 
perpendicular to said road for 213 feet, more or less, to the Gulf of Mexico; thence 
Southeasterly along said Gulf to the East line of said Section 24; thence Northerly along said 
line a distance of 258 feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning; and 
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local 
Planning Agency (LPA) on June 12, 2012; and  
 
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of 
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all 
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) 
Section 34-87. 
 
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, 
as follows: 
 
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the 
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting special exceptions, 



the LPA recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and 
conclusions for consideration by the Town Council: 
 
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for  
Variances from Section 30-153(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the LDC:  
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding 
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make 
the following findings and reach the following conclusions: 
 

A.  There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that 
are inherent to the property in question, or the request is/is not for a de minimis 
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential 
to protect public policy. 

 
B.  The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the 
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
C.  The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to 
the property in question. 

 
D.  The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
E.  The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 

 
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member ________ 
and seconded by LPA Member____    ___, and upon being put to a vote, the result was as 
follows: 
 
Joanne Shamp, Chair  AYE/NAY Dan Andre, Member  AYE/NAY  
Al Durrett, Member  AYE/NAY     John Kakatsch, Member AYE/NAY 
Jane Plummer, Member AYE/NAY Alan Smith, Member   AYE/NAY        
Hank Zuba, Member           AYE/NAY 
 
 
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____day of JUNE, 2012. 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Joanne Shamp, LPA Chair 
 
 



Approved as to legal sufficiency:  ATTEST: 
 
By: __________________________  By:_____________________________ 
 Fowler, White, Boggs  Michelle Mayher 
 LPA Attorney    Town Clerk 
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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
 
TYPE OF CASE: Sign Variance 
 
CASE NUMBER:  VAR2011-0006 / Pierview Hotel Sign Variance 
 
LPA HEARING DATE: June 12, 2012 
 
LPA HEARING TIME: 9:00 AM 
 
 
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 

Applicant:  Broadway Investment Partners, LLC 
  
Request: A request for three variances in the Downtown zoning 

district:  (1) a variance from LDC Sec. 30-154(b) 
requirement of a three-foot setback from any public 
right-of-way or roadway easement for a monument sign 
to permit the existing sign to be setback 12 inches from 
the right-of-way; (2)a variance from LDC Sec. 30-154(c) 
requirement that the bottom of elevated monument 
signs can be no more than 18 inches above the highest 
adjacent grade to permit the existing monument sign to 
be elevated 48 inches above the highest adjacent grade; 
and (3) a variance from LDC Sec. 30-154(c) sign height 
maximum of 5 feet to permit the existing monument 
sign to be raised to 8 feet in height. 

 
Subject property: See attached “Exhibit A” 
 
Physical Address: 1160 Estero Boulevard 
 
STRAP #:  24-46-23-W3-00009.0000 

 
FLU:  Pedestrian Commercial 

 
Zoning:  DOWNTOWN 

 
Current use(s): Hotel/Motel 
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 Adjacent zoning and land uses:  
 

North: Estero Boulevard (2 lane plus turn lane, County-
maintained Arterial road) 
McDonald’s, Quicky Bikes, Beach Gifts 
(Restaurant/Retail) 

  COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (CPD) 
  Pedestrian Commercial 
 
South:  Gulf of Mexico 
 ENVIRONMENTALLY CRITICAL (EC) 
 Recreation 
 
East:    Beachside Gallery, Cigar Hut (Retail) 
  DOWNTOWN 

Pedestrian Commercial 
 

West:   Nemo’s on the Beach (Restaurant/Bar) 
  DOWNTOWN 

Pedestrian Commercial 
 
II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background 
Broadway Investment Partners, LLC, the owner of the subject property, purchased 
the existing Pierview Hotel & Suites in December 2010. Pierview Hotel has been 
operating in this location since the former Ramada Inn ceased operation after 
Hurricane Charley in 2004.  The property was first developed in 1971 as a hotel, and 
that use has not been expanded since then. The property was developed prior to the 
incorporation of the Town, and the Lee County property development regulations at 
the time the property was developed required a 25 foot street setback from Estero 
Boulevard.  Under current Town regulations, there is a zero-to-ten foot build-to line 
for property located in the DOWNTOWN zoning district.  
 
On March 2, 2011, Coastline Wholesale Signs applied for sign permit SGN11-0006 to 
erect the existing sign on the property. According to the applicant’s narrative in the 
variance application, a member of the Town’s permitting staff told the applicant that 
they would allow a variance so the applicant could get the sign installed. At that 
time, however, it was believed that the sign was only encroaching into the minimum 
required street setback of 3 feet by a mere 3 inches. According to the applicant’s 
survey information provided on April 26, 2012 by Davis Surveying, Inc., the sign is 
actually setback only 1 foot from the road right-of-way, not 33 inches as previously 
believed. Also, the effective date of the amendments to the sign ordinance that were 
adopted by Ordinance 11-01, was April 18, 2011, and the sign permit for this 
property was not finaled until August 2, 2011.  This caused some confusion 
concerning how the sign permit was issued and finaled, since the sign, as proposed, 
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was not in compliance with setbacks, pedestal height (2 feet), and overall sign 
height (6 feet) under either the old or newly adopted regulations. 
 
The sign for this property is wedged between a cable box on the north side and back 
flow pipes on the south side. It is also located between parking spaces, so that when 
a pickup truck or van is parked in one of those spaces, the sign is partially blocked. 
The property is located at one of the busiest intersections in all of Fort Myers Beach, 
the intersection of Estero Boulevard and Crescent Street.  
 
Analysis: 
The section of Chapter 30 that sets forth the sign face allotment per commercial 
establishment per parcel is as follows: 
 

Section 30-153(b) Commercial uses in commercial zoning districts. All 
signs located in commercial zoning districts, except for those signs identified as 
exempt signs in §30-6 and temporary signs in §30-141, shall comply with the 
following sign area limitations. 

(1) For a parcel of land containing one (1) or two (2) business 
establishments each separate business establishment shall be allowed a 
maximum of thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area. 
(2) For a parcel of land containing three (3) or more business 
establishments, each establishment shall be allowed a maximum of 
sixteen (16) square feet sign area. An additional thirty-two (32) square 
feet of sign area may be utilized to identify the commercial 
development. 
(3) The maximum sign area provided herein may be allocated among a 
combination of one (1) or more monument signs, projecting signs, 
and/or wall signs. 

 
The subject property is, therefore, entitled to 32 square feet of sign face area to 
advertise the Pierview Hotel & Suites. This sign area can be allocated among a 
variety of different signs, provided that the total sign face area does not exceed 32 
square feet.  
 
Should the applicant choose to allocate any or all the sign face are to a monument 
sign, then the provisions in Section 30-154(c) apply. 
 

Section 30-154(c) Monument signs may be elevated provided that the bottom 
of the sign is no more than eighteen (18) inches above the highest adjacent 
grade. The maximum height of a monument sign is five (5) feet.  

 
The applicant has chosen to use all of the allotted sign square footage in a 
monument sign, because a wall sign or projecting sign would be even less visible to 
the traveling public on Estero Boulevard. The fact that the hotel sits back off of the 
road in an area where most structures abut the right-of-way creates a situation 
where the hotel is somewhat hidden from visitors coming onto the island from the 
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Sky Bridge to the north. The view of the existing monument sign for the Pierview 
Hotel is blocked, in part, by the neighboring “Nemo’s on the Beach” structure which 
is located less than 1 foot from the Estero Boulevard right-of-way. The stop-and-go 
traffic congestion in this area, left-turn lane, and frequent pedestrians crossing the 
road require a driver to keep his eyes peeled on the road, rather than searching for a 
hotel entrance sign. 
 
Findings and Conclusions: 
Using the five factors described in LDC Section 34-87(3) as a guide, Staff 
recommends the following findings and conclusions: 
 

a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that 
are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis 
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not 
essential to protect public policy. 
 
The extraordinary circumstance on the subject property is that the existing 
hotel on the property was developed under the previous Lee County setback 
requirement of 25’, where currently there is a 0-10’ build-to line in the 
DOWNTOWN zoning district. The neighboring property (Nemo’s) was built 
approximately 1’ from the Estero Boulevard right-of-way, and blocks the 
view of the applicant’s sign and hotel until a driver is almost upon the subject 
property. There are also public and private utilities visible above-ground at 
the sign location, and the applicant has no control over the placement of 
those utilities. Staff finds that there are exceptional or extraordinary 
conditions or circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, 
and the request is for a de minimis variance under circumstances or 
conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect public policy. 
 

b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the 
applicant taken after adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
The applicant’s placement of the sign has caused the need for the variance to 
permit a 1’ setback from the Estero Boulevard right-of-way, as shown on the 
applicant’s attached surveyed information “Exhibit D,” where 3’ is otherwise 
required. The existing sign height and base height were lowered from the 
previous signage on the property (Ramada sign, approximately 12-14 feet 
high, as seen in the attached photo “Exhibit E”) to more reasonable levels, but  
are still not in compliance with Chapter 30 requirements for signs. Further, 
the setback could have been corrected when they lowered the previously-
existing sign. The conditions requiring the variance are the result of actions 
of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 
 

c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the 
regulation in question to his property. 
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The applicant has requested three variances, one for setback and two for 
overall sign and sign pedestal height. The sign does need to be raised to make 
the sign visible above the private and public utilities immediately adjacent to 
the sign’s location. If the sign is placed so that it meets the minimum required 
3’ setback, the cable box will no longer block the view of the sign on the north 
side. However, the sign will still be blocked from the view of southbound 
travelers by the Nemo’s building. Staff therefore finds that the requested 
variances are the minimum variances that will relieve the applicant of an 
unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulations to the 
property in question. 
 

d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the sign pedestal height, overall sign 
height, and sign setback requirements of Chapter 30 of the LDC. The 
applicant indicates that the existing sign on the property has been in this 
location for approximately 21 years, but the sign box was recently lowered 
and placed on a new pedestal in March 2011. The applicant is requesting that 
the height of the base and the height of the sign be altered because of the 
existence of public and private utilities that are above-ground and are 
blocking the view of the sign. Staff does not feel that a minor increase in 
height to provide a better view of the sign will endanger the public welfare, 
and the applicant’s requested 8’ overall height can be considered a minor 
increase because of the site’s above-ground utilities that would block view of 
the sign. Staff finds that the granting of the variances will not be injurious to 
the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 

e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which 
the variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 
 
With the adoption of the amended sign ordinance, and the consequent 
amortization period for conformity, several locations on the Beach have 
chosen to pursue a variance from the amended requirements. However, by 
the very nature of the recent adoption of the sign ordinance, Town Council 
has already addressed the issue of signs and has made a decision to enact 
and enforce a uniform sign code. However, the existence of the above-ground 
public and private utilities on the site, which the applicant cannot control, is a 
unique circumstance that requires some flexibility from the regulations in 
question to allow the applicant to provide signage for their business. Staff 
finds that the circumstances of the specific piece of property on which a 
variance is sought are not general in nature and therefore demonstrate a 
verifiable hardship. 
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III. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff initially had some concerns about the requested variance because it could set a 
precedent. Staff inquired whether the applicant had considered alternate signage to 
make the variances unnecessary, including perhaps a wall sign or a projecting sign. 
Since the wall of the building is set back 25’ from the road, neither a wall sign nor a 
projecting sign will be visible to motorists on Estero Boulevard and will render such 
signs useless for identification of the hotel property from Estero Boulevard. 
Therefore, the applicant’s requested variances are reasonable, given the location of 
the adjacent building to the north and the above-ground public and private utilities 
at the sign location. Staff therefore recommends APPROVAL of the applicant’s 
requested variances for overall sign height of 8’, for the sign pedestal height of 48” 
and to decrease the setback from Estero Boulevard right-of-way to 1’. 
 
IV. CONCLUSION 
The granting of a variance on the property would legalize the existing signage for 
Pierview Hotel & Suites, will bring the sign into compliance with the requirements 
of the Land Development Code for signs, and will not adversely affect surrounding 
properties. 
 
If Town Council finds that the requested variance is contrary to the public interest 
or the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and/or welfare of the citizens of the 
Town, or that the request is in conflict with the criteria of LDC Section 34-87 
regarding Variances, Town Council should deny the request as provided in LDC 
Section 34-87(4). If Town Council chooses to approve the request, special conditions 
necessary to protect the health, safety, comfort, convenience, or welfare of the 
public may be attached if Council finds that such conditions are reasonably related 
to the requested rezoning.  
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variances for sign setback, sign pedestal 
height and overall sign height. 
 
Exhibits: 
A – Legal Description 
B – Zoning Map 
C – Future Land Use Map 
D – Surveyed sign information 
E – Photograph of previous sign (Ramada) 
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“Exhibit A” 
Legal Description 

24-46-23-W3-00009.0000 
 

From the Southwest corner of Block E, of that certain subdivision known as 
CRESCENT PARK ADDITION, according to the map or plat thereof on file and 
recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 46, of the public records of Lee County, Florida; 
on the East line of Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23 East, Lee County, 
Florida, run South along said line 53.24 feet to the South line of an existing 
County Road right-of-way 50 feet wide and Point of Beginning of the lands 
herein described; thence Northwesterly at an inclusive angle of 69°54’ with 
said section line along the South line of said right-of-way a distance of 122.63 
feet; thence Southwesterly perpendicular to said road for 213 feet, more or 
less, to the Gulf of Mexico; thence Southeasterly along said Gulf to the East line 
of said Section 24; thence Northerly along said line a distance of 258 feet, 
more or less, to the Point of Beginning. 
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Exhibit B – Zoning Map 

 
 
Exhibit C – Future Land Use Map 

 
























































